HOUSE No. 3324 [LOCAL APPROVAL RECEIVED.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Timothy R. Madden and Daniel A. Wolf

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying:

An Act relative to the Community Preservation Committee in the town of Nantucket.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Timothy R. Madden	Barnstable, Dukes and Nantucket
Daniel A. Wolf	Cape and Islands

By Mr. Madden of Nantucket and Senator Wolf, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3324) of Timothy R. Madden and Daniel A. Wolf (by vote of the town) relative to the membership of the Community Preservation Committee in the town of Nantucket. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

An Act relative to the Community Preservation Committee in the town of Nantucket.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 5(a) of chapter 44B of the general 2 laws, or of any other general or special law to the contrary, where the historical commission of the town of Nantucket created under section 8D of chapter 40 did not exist at the time the 3 4 Community Preservation Act was adopted by said town, the community preservation committee 5 in the town of Nantucket shall include one member of the historic district commission established under section 4 of chapter 40C of the general laws, as selected by the commission, in 6 place of one member of the historical commission. Provided, however, that the preceding 7 sentence shall not be interpreted to preclude the town of Nantucket from including a member of 8 said historical commission on the community preservation committee either by appointment or 9 election consistent with the then applicable community preservation committee bylaw. 10

11 Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage.